IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS
DIVISION OF ST. CROIX

MOHAMMAD HAMED by His Authorized )
Agent WALEED HAMED, )
) CIVIL NO. S$X-12-CV-370
Plaintiff, )
V. ) ACTION FOR DAMAGES
) INJUNCTIVE AND
FATHI YUSUF and UNITED CORPORATION, ) DECLARATORY RELIEF
)
Defendants. ) JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
)

PLAINTIFF’S NOTICE OF FILING SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATIONS RE MOTION
TO COMPEL COMPLIANCE WITH PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

The Plaintiff hereby files two supplemental declarations in support of his January
22" Motion to Compel the Defendants to comply with the preliminary injunction,

attached as Exhibits 1 and 2 hereto. /N

I ) 1L
Dated: January 28, 2014 II’W

y |
Jbel H. Holt, Esq.
Lounsel for Plaintiff
Law Offices of Joel H. Holt
2132 Company Street,
Christiansted, Vi 00820
holtvi@aol.com
Tele: (340) 773-8709
Fax: (340) 773-8677

Carl J. Hartmann lll, Esq.
Co-Counsel for Plaintiff
5000 Estate Coakley Bay,
Unit L-6

Christiansted, VI 00820
carl@carlhartmann.com
Tele: (340) 719-8941



Notice of Filing Corrective Declaration
Page 2

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that on this 28" day of January, 2014, | served a copy of the
foregoing in compliance with the parties consent, pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 5(b)(2)(E),
to electronic service of all documents in this action on the following persons:

Nizar A. DeWood

The DeWood Law Firm

2006 Eastern Suburb, Suite 101
Christiansted, VI 00820
dewoodlaw@gmail.com

Gregory H. Hodges
VI Bar No. 174
Law House, 10000 Frederiksberg Gade
P.O. Box 756

ST. Thomas, VI 00802
ghodges@dtflaw.com




IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS
DIVISION OF ST. CROIX

MOHAMMAD HAMED, )
) CIVIL NO. SX-12-CV-370
Plaintiff, )
) ACTION FOR DAMAGES,
V. ) INJUNCTIVE AND
) DECLARATORY RELIEF
FATHI YUSUF and UNITED CORPORATION, )
)
Defendants. ) JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
)

SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION OF HISHAM HAMED

I, HISHAM HAMED, declare, pursuant to 28 U.S.C. Section 1746, as follows:

1. | have personal knowledge of the matters herein.

2. As the manager of Plaza Extra West, | have always had access to the bank
accounts for the store, which | need as a store manager, until the Yusufs
terminated this access just before the preliminary injunction order entered in
this case.

3. After making sure ScotiaBank had a copy of the preliminary injunction order
issued in this case, | have repeatedly attempted to gain access to the Plaza
Extra accounts at ScotiaBank.

4. Despite these efforts, the attached emails exchanged yesterday
demonstrates such access is still being denied due to the failure of Mike

Yusuf and United to grant this required access.

Dated: January 28, 2014 ﬂ/ﬁ%/;z“

Hisham Harhed
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Sent from my BlackBerry 10 smartphone.

From: Maggie Burke

Sent: Monday, January 27, 2014 6:19 PM
To: shawnhamed@yahoo.com

Cc: Yvette Clendenen

Subject: Re: Plaza Extra Account Access

Good day Shawn

EXHIBIT
A

-

The account administrator is Mike, | have forward your request to his attention. g

Maggie Burke, MLO | Dual Role Manager

Scotiabank | Commercial Banking
Post Office Box 420, S5t. Thomas, USVI, 00804

T: 340.715.9616 F: 340.777.9373
maggie. burke@scotiabank com

scotiabank. com
e,
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A &
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S Scotiobonk’

Voted “Best Bank™

i . Anniversary
Five Years in a Row

shawnhamed@yahoo.com

01/27/2014 05:22 PM

50

To Yvette Clendenen <yvette.clendenen@scotiabank.com>
cc Maggie Burke <maggie.burke@scotiabank.com>

Subject Re: Plaza Extra Account Access

~

Thank you for your response. Who are the administrators on the accounts? L‘

Sent from my BlackBerry 10 smartphone.

From: Yvette Clendenen
Sent: Monday, January 27, 2014 4:46 PM
To: Hisham (Shawn) Hamed



Cc: Maggie Burke
Subject: Re: Fw: Plaza Extra Account Access

3)

In response to your email request below, the administrators on the account for On-line Banking are the ones that have to
make the adjustments.

Good Day Mr. Hamed,

Regards,

EIE
=t

"Hisham \(Shawn\) Hamed" <shawnhamed@yahoo.com>

"Hisham \(Shawn\) Hamed" <shawnhamed@yahoo.com>

4§ 4:
01/17/2014 12:22 PM [EI E!
"yvelte.clendenen@scotiabank.com”
— — — " <yvette.clendenen@scotiabank.com>
Please respond to To
"Hisham \(Shawn\) Hamed" <shawnhamed@yahoo.com> i !E] Wz E! 2
cc
[x] ] “
Fw: Plaza Extra Account Access
Subject
At |2}

Good day Mrs. Clendenen,

| am contacting you because | still have limited access to the Plaza Extra accounts. The one account
that | do have access to, account # *******2918, is also limited. | came in and signed all the signatory
cards required. How can | resolve this?

Your help is greatly appreciated.

Hisham (Shawn) Hamed
Plaza Extra West

US Virgin Islands

Tel: 340.719-1870

Fax: 340.719-1874

Confidentiality Notice: The information contained in and transmitted with this communication is
strictly confidential, is intended only for the use of the intended recipient. If you are not the intended
recipient, you are hereby notified that any use of the information contained in or transmitted with the
communication or dissemination, distribution, or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited by

2



law. If you have received this communication in error, immediately return this communication to the
sender and delete the original message and any copy of it in your possession.

On Friday, September 6, 2013 1:48 PM, "shawnhamed@yahoo.com" <shawnhamed@yahoo.com> wrote:

Sent from my BlackBerry 10 smartphone.

From: shawnhamed@yahoo.com

Sent: Friday, September 6, 2013 1:47 PM
To: Yvette Clendenen

Subject: Plaza Extra Account Access

Good day Mrs. Clendenen, @

| cannot view checks written or even the check numbers of written checks. Can you please explain to
me why | have limited access to the Plaza Extra accounts?

Thank you,
Hisham Hamed

Sent from my BlackBerry 10 smartphone.

This email may contain confidential information the use of which by an unintended recipient is unauthorized.
This email may also contain important disclosure information for the records of the intended recipient(s). For
details please go to http://www.scotiabank.com/email disclaimer/email_english.html

Cette transmission peut contenir de l'information confidentielle et son utilisation par toute personne autre que la
personne a laquelle cette transmission est destinée est interdite. Le présent courriel peut aussi contenir des
renseignements importants pour les dossiers du ou des destinataires prévus. Pour plus de détails, veuillez vous
diriger vers http://www.scotiabank.com/email_disclaimer/email francais.html

Este correo electronico puede contener informacion confidencial cuyo uso por parte de personas distintas de los
destinatarios del mismo esta prohibido. El mensaje puede tener también datos importantes sobre la divulgacion
de informacion para el(los) destinatario(s) a quien(es) esté dirigido. Para mas detalles, por favor dirigirse a

ERIERIER ISR

http://www.scotiabank.com/email_disclaimer/email_espanol.html




IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS

DIVISION OF ST. CROIX
MOHAMMAD HAMED,
CIVIL NO. $X-12-CV-370

)
)
Plaintiff, )
) ACTION FOR DAMAGES,
V. ) INJUNCTIVE AND
) DECLARATORY RELIEF
FATHI YUSUF and UNITED CORPORATION, )
)
Defendants. ) JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
)

CORRECTIVE DECLARATION OF CARL J. HARTMANN llI

[, Carl J. Hartmann lll, declare, pursuant to 28 U.S.C. Section 17486, as follows:

1. I am co-counsel of record for the Plaintiff.

2. | filed a Declaration on January 22, 2014, as Exhibit 4 in support of Plaintiff
Hamed's Motion to Compel.

3. Due to an oversight, in paragraph 8 of my declaration, | stated that | had emailed
or spoken with “John Gaffney” dozens and dozens of times in an effort to obtain the "live"
accounting passwords, but that statement should have read that | emailed, wrote to or
spoke with “John Gaffney or Nizar DeWood” dozens and dozens of times.

| declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Dated: January 27, 2014 é‘“’gj W
U [

Carl J. Hartmann, il

EXHIBIT

L

g
]
o
=2
[=4
k4
E
=
=




